using a Single Discount Rate that reflects (1) a long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments (to the extent that the plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay
benefits) and (2) tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation
bonds with an average AA credit rating as of the measurement date (to the extent that the plan's
projected fiduciary net position is not sufficient to pay benefits).

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.00%; the
municipal bond rate is 4.05% (based on the weekly rate closest to but not later than the measurement
date of the "state & local bonds" rate from Federal Reserve statistical release (H.15)); and the resulting
Single Discount Rate is 7.00%.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the Single Discount
Rate, the following presents the plan's net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount
Rate of 7.00%, as well as what the plan's net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated
using a Single Discount Rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

1% Decrease

Single Discount Rate
1% Increase Assumption

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
   $ 31,040   $ 4,503   $ (17,479)

Town of Collbran
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

D-15

Note 8 -  Capital Assets

Capital Asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2023 was as follows:

Governmental Activities
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 133,647$   -$   -$   133,647$
Construction in progress 185,092   791,107   -   976,199

318,739   791,107   -   1,109,846
Capital assets being depreciated

Equipment  604,777   41,054   -   645,831
Buildings 574,568   20,000   -   594,568
Improvements 730,863   -   -   730,863
Infrastructure 636,438   -   -   636,438

2,546,646   61,054   -   2,607,700
Less depreciation (1,672,316)   (89,317)   -   (1,761,633)

874,330   (28,263)   -   846,067

Total Capital Assets 1,193,069$   762,844$   -$   1,955,913$

Balance
January 1,

2023 Additions Dispositions

Balance
December 31,

2023

Business - Type Activities
Water Fund

Capital assets not being depreciated
Construction in progress 14,716$   35,025$   -$   49,741$

Capital assets being depreciated
Equipment 230,844   9,688   -   240,532
Water System 1,098,199   -   -   1,098,199
Reservoirs 84,363   -   -   84,363
Water Treatment Plant 852,667   -   -   852,667

Total capital assets being depreciated 2,266,073   9,688   -   2,275,761
Less accumulated depreciation (1,360,485)   (63,326)   -   (1,423,811)

Net capital assets being depreciated 905,588   (53,638)   -   851,950
Total Water Fund 920,304$   (18,613)$   -$   901,691$

Sewer Fund
Capital Assets not being depreciated

Land 43,585$   -$   -$   43,585$

Capital Assets being Depreciated
Equipment 92,891   1,544   -   94,435
Sewer System 1,592,539   -   -   1,592,539

Total capital assets being depreciated 1,685,430   1,544   -   1,686,974
Less accumulated depreciation (1,559,685)   (43,506)   -   (1,603,191)

Net capital assets being depreciated 125,745   (41,962)   -   83,783
Total Sewer Fund 169,330   (41,962)   -   127,368

Total Business-Type
Activities Capital Assets 1,089,634$   (60,575)$   -$   1,029,059$

Balance
January 1, 2023 Additions Dispositions

Balance
December 31,

2023

Town of Collbran
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

D-16

Note 8 -  Capital Assets (continued)

Depreciation was charged to governmental activity functions/programs as follows:

General government $ 24,693
Public safety   18,977
Public works   32,733
Parks and Recreation   12,914
 Total   $   89,317

Depreciation charged to the Enterprise Funds are as follows:

Water Fund $   63,326
Sewer Fund   43,506
 Total $ 106,832

Note 9 - Land Lease

Land Lease and Indemnity Agreement

The Town entered into an agreement with Grand Valley National Bank (the "Bank") on April 23, 2003,